November 6^{th,} 2023 Applicants: Laura Ann Kling & Ian Theodore LeClair Date of Decision: File No.: 60-C-231455 Date of Notice: November 6^{th,} 2023 Municipality/Twp: Geographic Township of Pellatt, in the Last Date of Appeal: November 27^{th,} 2023 **District of Kenora** PIN 42151-0293 - PCL 33128 SEC DKF; PT LOCATION S526 Subject Lands: PELLATT ON LAKE LULU: PT 1. 23R5049 & PARTS 7 TO 9 & 11 KR82 EXCEPT PT 3, 23R7854; PT S PT BROKEN LT 11 CON 3 PELLATT PT 2, 23R5049 EXCEPT PARTS 1 & 2, 23R7854; S/T PT 8 KR82 AS IN LT147510; T/W PARTS 2 & 3, 23R7854 AS IN LT201734; S/T PT 11 KR82 AS IN LT79925, LT84837, LT92395 & LT136759; S/T RIGHT IN LT32053; DISTRICT OF KENORA; S/T EASE IN GROSS OVER PT 1 23R11654 AS IN KN245459

NOTICE OF DECISION

On Application for Consent Subsection 53(17) of the Planning Act

On **the above noted date**, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing (MMAH) gave a provisional consent to Application No. **60-C-231455** for an easement in respect of the land described as PIN 421510293 in the Geographic Township of Pellatt, in the District of Kenora. A copy of the decision is attached.

Who Has Appeal Rights

Other than the applicant, only a "specified person" or "public body", as defined in s. 1(1) of the *Planning Act*, has the ability to appeal the decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal.

When and How to File a Notice of Appeal

Notice to appeal the decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal must be filed with the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing on or before the last date of appeal as noted above.

The notice of appeal should be sent to the attention of Jamie Kirychuk, Planner at the address shown below and it must,

- (1) set out the reasons for the appeal, and
- (2) be accompanied by the fee prescribed under the Ontario Land Tribunal Act in the amount of \$400.00, payable to the Minister of Finance, Province of Ontario.

What Name Can a Notice of Appeal be Filed in

Only individuals, corporations or public bodies may appeal decisions in respect of applications for consent to the Ontario Land Tribunal. A notice of appeal may not be filed by an unincorporated association or group. However, a notice of appeal may be filed in the name of an individual who is a member of the association or group.

Effect of Written and Oral Submissions

There were no written or oral submissions; and no partner ministry concerns. **How to Receive Notice of Changed Conditions**

The conditions of a provisional consent may be changed at any time before the consent is given.

You will be entitled to receive notice of any changes to the conditions of the provisional consent if you make a written request to be notified of changes to the conditions of approval of the provisional consent.

Other Related Applications 60-C-201116

Getting Additional Information

Additional information about the application is available for public inspection during regular office hours at the address shown below.

Mail Address for Notice of Appeal

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing Municipal Services Office North (Thunder Bay) 435 James Street South, Suite 223 Thunder Bay, ON. P7E 6S7 Attention: Jamie Kirychuk, Planner Telephone: (807) 632-1272

Victoria Kny

Victoria Kosny, Manager Community Planning and Development

Applicants: File No.: Municipality/Twp:	Laura Ann Kling & Ian Theodore LeClair 60-C-231455 Geographic Township of Pellatt, in the District of Kenora	Date of Decision: Date of Notice: Last Date of Appeal:	November 6 ^{th,} 2023 November 6 ^{th,} 2023 November 27 ^{th,} 2023
Subject Lands:	PIN 42151-0293 - PCL 33128 SEC DKF; PT LOCATION S526 PELLATT ON LAKE LULU; PT 1, 23R5049 & PARTS 7 TO 9 & 11 KR82 EXCEPT PT 3, 23R7854; PT S PT BROKEN LT 11 CON 3 PELLATT PT 2, 23R5049 EXCEPT PARTS 1 & 2, 23R7854; S/T PT 8 KR82 AS IN LT147510; T/W PARTS 2 & 3, 23R7854 AS IN LT201734; S/T PT 11 KR82 AS IN LT79925, LT84837, LT92395 & LT136759; S/T RIGHT IN LT32053; DISTRICT OF KENORA; S/T EASE IN GROSS OVER PT 1 23R11654 AS IN KN245459		

The Minister's conditions to the granting of consent for this transaction **which must be fulfilled within two years from the date of this letter** are set out below. These conditions must be fulfilled prior to the granting of consent.

No.Conditions

- 1. That this approval, applies to permit the creation of an easement, 3 metres wide by 119 metres long with an area of 0.4 hectares over PIN 4212510293, for the purpose of access in favour of Bell Canada to access their aerial telecommunication facilities as applied for in the above-noted location in the Geographic Township of Pellatt, in the District of Kenora.
- 2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition 1:
 - a. A copy of the application to transfer documents;
 - A schedule to application to transfer on which is set out the entire legal description of the parcel(s) in question. This Schedule must also contain the names of the parties indicated on application to transfer;
 - c. A reference plan of survey, which bears the Land Registry Office registration number and signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel(s) to which the consent approval relates; and/or a legal description of the lands to be severed (and retained if requested) which is acceptable to the land registrar.
- 3. That the application to transfer noted in condition 2 shall identify the property and ownership which the easement favours and the purpose of the easement.
- 4. That the easement be registered and shown on the title for PINs 42125-0293 in favour of Bell Canada.

The following NOTES are for your information:

NOTES:

1. The required Transfer/Deed of Land form and Schedule page shall contain a complete and accurate legal description. The Minister's certificate of consent will be affixed to the

Applicants: File No.:	Laura Ann Kling & Ian Theodore LeClair 60-C-231455	Date of Decision: Date of Notice:	November 6 ^{th,} 2023 November 6 ^{th,} 2023
Municipality/Twp:	Geographic Township of Pellatt, in the District of Kenora	Last Date of Appeal:	November 27 ^{th,} 2023
Subject Lands:	PIN 42151-0293 - PCL 33128 SEC DKF; PT LOCATION S526 PELLATT ON LAKE LULU; PT 1, 23R5049 & PARTS 7 TO 9 & 11 KR82 EXCEPT PT 3, 23R7854; PT S PT BROKEN LT 11 CON 3 PELLATT PT 2, 23R5049 EXCEPT PARTS 1 & 2, 23R7854; S/T PT 8 KR82 AS IN LT147510; T/W PARTS 2 & 3, 23R7854 AS IN LT201734; S/T PT 11 KR82 AS IN LT79925, LT84837, LT92395 & LT136759; S/T RIGHT IN LT32053; DISTRICT OF KENORA; S/T EASE IN GROSS OVER PT 1 23R11654 AS IN KN245459		

completed Schedule page. For this reason, the names of the parties also must be set out on the Schedule page, so that the consent may be properly related to the intended conveyance.

Inaccuracies or omissions with regard to the legal description in the Transfer/Deed of Land form, the Schedule page or the survey plan will result in the documents being returned without consent.

2. All buildings including those in unorganized territories have been required to comply with the Ontario Building Code since December 31, 1975.

At this time, in unorganized territory, building permits and the payment of permit fees are not required, except as they relate to the location and construction of septic systems. Inquiries about the Building Code Construction Standards should be made to:

> Buildings and Development Branch Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 17th Floor, 777 Bay Street Toronto, ON M7A 2J3 Telephone: (416) 585-6666 codeinfo@ontario.ca

 Please notify the Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism (MCM) (at <u>archaeology@ontario.ca</u> or 416-314-7620) if archaeological resources are impacted by any ground disturbing work. All activities impacting archaeological resources must cease immediately, and a licensed archaeologist is required to carry out an archaeological assessment in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act and the Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists.

If human remains are encountered, all activities must cease immediately and the local police as well as the Registrar, Burials of the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-326-8800) must be contacted. In situations where human remains are associated with archaeological resources, MCM should also be notified to ensure that the site is not subject to unlicensed alterations which would be a contravention of the Ontario Heritage Act.

4. It is the applicant's and/or agent's responsibility to fulfill the conditions of consent approval within **two years of the date** of this letter pursuant to Section 53 of the *Planning Act*. We will issue no further notice or warning of the expiration of the two-year period.

Applicants:		Date of Decision:	November 6 ^{th,} 2023
File No.:		Date of Notice:	November 6 ^{th,} 2023
Municipality/Twp:		Last Date of Appeal:	November 27 ^{th,} 2023
Subject Lands:	District of Kenora PIN 42151-0293 - PCL 33128 SEC DKF; PT LOCATION S526 PELLATT ON LAKE LULU; PT 1, 23R5049 & PARTS 7 TO 9 & 11 KR82 EXCEPT PT 3, 23R7854; PT S PT BROKEN LT 11 CON 3 PELLATT PT 2, 23R5049 EXCEPT PARTS 1 & 2, 23R7854; S/T PT 8 KR82 AS IN LT147510; T/W PARTS 2 & 3, 23R7854 AS IN LT201734; S/T PT 11 KR82 AS IN LT79925, LT84837, LT92395 & LT136759; S/T RIGHT IN LT32053; DISTRICT OF KENORA; S/T EASE IN GROSS OVER PT 1 23R11654 AS IN KN245459		

If the conditions to consent approval are not fulfilled within two years of the date of this letter and the applicant is still interested in pursuing the proposal, a new application will be required. All documentation required for final approval should be provided to the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and **Housing a minimum of one month prior to the lapsing date.**